

No. 15-6092

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD MATHIS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

JOHN M. PELLETTIERI

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
A court may use the modified categorical approach to determine whether a prior offense qualifies as “burglary” under the ACCA when the statute of conviction sets out alternative ways of committing the offense, without regard to whether those alternatives are means or elements.....	11
A. Whether a state offense qualifies as an ACCA predicate depends on the text of the state statute and the prior conviction documents.....	11
B. The modified categorical approach does not depend on whether a statutory alternative is a “means” or an “element” under state law	17
C. Petitioner’s approach is not necessary to ensure that a prior conviction is one for ACCA burglary or to answer constitutional concerns	26
D. Petitioner’s approach would create significant practical difficulties and thwart the statute’s purposes.....	34
E. The Iowa burglary statute is divisible.....	44
Conclusion	46
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , No. 09-71415, 2016 WL 766753 (9th Cir. Feb. 29, 2016)	10, 41
--	--------

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	9, 30
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	24
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	31
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	45
<i>Chairez-Castrejon, In re</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 349 (B.I.A. 2014)	17
<i>Chairez-Castrejon & Sama, In re</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 686 (A.G. 2015)	17
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009).....	16, 24, 25, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Cabrera</i> , 874 N.E.2d 654 (Mass. 2007).....	37
<i>Coronado v. Holder</i> , 759 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1492 (2015)	40
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulmer v. State</i> , 401 S.W.3d 305 (Tex. Ct. App.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 436 (2013)	35
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	16, 24, 36
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007), overruled in part by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	24, 25, 41
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	16, 21, 24, 25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2251 (2015).....	5, 24
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1166 (2012)	24
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015)	24, 25, 39
<i>Meredith v. United States</i> , 343 A.2d 317 (D.C. 1975).....	38
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	24, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , No. 15-CV-5720, 2015 WL 7313882 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 19, 2015)	41
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	24, 36
<i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , 775 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2014) ...	40, 41
<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> :	
764 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014).....	38
782 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2015).....	30, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	18, 35
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	3, 17, 35, 38
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 284 P.3d 977 (Kan. 2012)	36
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 312 N.W.2d 519 (Iowa 1981)	43
<i>State v. Horner</i> , No. 43549-7-II, 2014 WL 1746074 (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 29, 2014)	43
<i>State v. Klinge</i> , 994 P.2d 509 (Haw. 2000).....	38
<i>State v. Linehan</i> , 56 P.3d 542 (Wash. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 945 (2003)	43
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 230 P.3d 588 (Wash. 2010)	35, 36
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 281 P.3d 576 (Kan. Ct. App. 2012)	35
<i>State v. Smalls</i> , 519 S.E.2d 793 (S.C. Ct. App. 1999)	43
<i>State v. West</i> , 362 P.3d 1049 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2015)	36
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011), overruled in part by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	24, 25
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989).....	45
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1405 (2014).....	38, 42
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014)	39

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Malloy</i> , 614 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 3023 (2011)	5
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , No. 05-CR-60072, 2016 WL 520967 (D. Or. Feb. 5, 2016).....	29, 41
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Macias</i> , 584 Fed. Appx. 818 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 181 (2015).....	40
<i>United States v. Trent</i> , 767 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1447 (2015)	21, 27, 33
<i>United States v. Vinson</i> , 794 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2015).....	40
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	32
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. 924(e)	1
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1).....	2, 11, 14
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	16
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	2, 11
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G)	16
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	4
21 U.S.C. 848.....	36
Colo. Rev. Stat. (2015):	
§ 18-4-101.....	42
§ 18-4-202.....	42
§ 18-4-203.....	42
D.C. Code § 22-3202 (1973).....	38
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/19-1 (West Supp. 2015)	43
Iowa Code:	
§ 702.12 (1979).....	5
§ 702.12 (1989).....	5, 7, 44, 45
§ 702.12 (2015).....	5
§ 713.1 (1979).....	5

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 713.1 (1989).....	5, 44
§ 713.1 (2015).....	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 511.010	42
§ 511.020	42
§ 511.040	42
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 266 (West 2014):	
§ 16	36
§ 16A	36
§ 17	36
§ 18	36
Mont. Code Ann. (2015):	
§ 45-2-101.....	42
§ 45-6-201.....	42
§ 45-6-204.....	42
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 635.1 (LexisNexis 2015).....	42
N.D. Cent. Code (2012):	
§ 12.1-22-02.....	42
§ 12.1-22-06.....	42
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. (LexisNexis 2014):	
§ 2909.01	42
§§ 2911.11- 2911.13	42
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (West 2015):	
§ 3501	42
§ 3502	42
S.D. Codified Laws (2006 & Supp. 2015):	
§ 22-1-2	42
§ 22-32-1	42
§ 22-32-3	42
§ 22-32-8	42

VIII

Statute and rule—Continued:	Page
Wyo. Stat. Ann. (2015):	
§ 6-1-104	42
§ 6-3-301	42
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.8(2)(b).....	46
Miscellaneous:	
Mass. Crim. Model Jury Instructions:	
Instruction 2.320 & comment. (rev. Jan. 2013)	37
Instruction 8.100 (2009 ed.)	37
Model Penal Code:	
§ 1.13(9) (1985)	20
§ 221.0 (1980).....	42
§ 221.1 (1980).....	42
